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SOUTH FRANKLIN STREET

ADJACENT BUILDING

MONDOVI PUBLIC LIBRARY

At the Corner of West Hudson Street and South Franklin Street

in Mondovi, WI

Proposed 7,297 SF Building

Street Parking Provided

Site Info: 8,844 SF (0.20 acre) + 15' x 67' easement to adjacent property
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Site Plan + Project Info

2022.54

Mondovi Public Library
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OMC
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SE Corner of Hudson & Franklin Sts.

Mondovi, WI

No. Description Date

1" = 10'-0"
1

Site

Code Analysis

Building SF: 7,297 SF

Occupancy: A-3 (Library)

Occupant Load: 50 (to be determined b building official)

Construction: VB

International Building Code - Commercial 2015

506.3.2 Allowable SF without Sprinkler System 8,520 SF

Frontage Increase = (F/P - 0.25)W/30

= (112+60+60)/(112+112+60+60)/(30/30)

=.424 x 6000 + 6000 = max SF 8,520

720 Thermal insulating materials shall comply with this section.

803 All interior finishes shall be Class C or better, Flame Spread 

Index:76-200. Smoke developed index: 0-450.

903.2.13 Does not require fire sprinkler system.

906 Install portable fire extinguishers per this section.

907.2.1 Fire alarm and detection systems are not required per this section.

1007 Doors and hardware to comply per this section.

1007.1.1 Second Exit located more than 1/2 maximum overall building diagonal.

1008 Exit illumination shall be provided per this section.

1013 Provide exit signs per this section.

1017.2 Exit access travel distance = 200'

1504-1505 Asphalt shingles shall comply with these sections.

1603.1.3 The ground snow load (Pg) shall be indicated. In areas where Pg 

SPS 362.1603(1) exceeds 10 psf the following shall be provided: Flat Roof Snow Load 

(Pf), Snow Exposure Factor (Ce), Snow Load Importance Factor (Is), 

Thermal Factor (Ct), any Sloped-Roof Snow Load (Ps), and any 

Unbalanced, Drift, or Sliding Snow Loads. These shall be indicated on 

the construction documents for location and distribution.

Chapter 18 Soils and foundations shall comply with this section.

1805 If applicable, damp-proofing, water-proofing, and sub-soil drainage are 

to be provided.

Chapter 1907 Concrete slab provisions shall comply with this section.

Chapter 21 Masonry material, design, and construction shall comply with this 

chapter.

Chapter 22 Steel material, design, and construction shall comply with this chapter.

Chapter 23 Wood material, design, and construction shall comply with this chapter.

Chapter 24 Glazing supplier shall comply with all codes in this chapter.

2406.4.1 Safety glazing required in all fixed and operable door panels.

2406.4.2 Safety glazing required in glazing adjacent to door if within 24" of door 

and less than 60" above floor.

Chapter 26 Foam plastic insulation material, design, and construction shall comply 

with this chapter.

2902.1 1 water closet per 125 (male) 1 water closet per 65 (female), 1 lavatory 

per 200, 1 drinking fountain per 500, 1 service sink required. All 

requirements met or exceeded.

Chapter 33 Safeguards during construction shall comply with this chapter.

ANSI A117.1-2003 Provide handicap accessible rooms.

2018 International Energy Conservation Code 

U-Values (MAX)

Foundation Perimter: 0.45

Wall 1: 0.068

Wall 2: 0.067

Roof 1: 0.012

Roof 2: 0.025

Windows: 0.36

Aluminum Storefront Doors/Sidelights: 0.89

All Other Doors: 0.22

Table C402.1.3 Insulative continuity must be maintained in the design of slab edge 

insulation systems. Continuity must be maintained through the wall 

insulation through the intersection of the slab, wall and footing to the 

body of the slab edge.

Handicap Site Notes

1. Parking and unloading max. slope 1:48.

2. Accessible route max. slope 1:20, min. 36" wide, curb ramps max. 1:12 slope, 

min. 36" wide.

3. Provide 24" clearance at latch side of entrance doors, latches at 34-48" high, 

1/2" max. threshold, exterior landing max. slope 1:48 and min. depth 36"



16" x16" x 4'-0" concrete 
pier with 4- #4 rebar 
vertical on 3'x3'x12" 
concrete footing with 4- #
5 rebar each way (typ at 
all columns)

97' - 6 1/2" 28' - 5 1/2"

8" x 4'-0" concrete frost wall with 
#5 rebar @ 12" O.C. both ways 

8" x 4'-0" concrete frost wall with 
#5 rebar @ 12" O.C. both ways 

30" x 12" concrete footing with 
2- #5 rebar cont. + #5 rebar @ 
12" O.C. transverse
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16" x16" x 4'-0" 
concrete pier with 
4- #4 rebar vertical 
on 4'-6" sq. x12" 
concrete footing 
with 4- #4 rebar 
each way (typ at all 
columns)

16" x16" x 4'-0" 
concrete pier with 
4- #4 rebar vertical 
on 4'-6" sq. x12" 
concrete footing 
with 4- #4 rebar 
each way (typ at all 
columns)

6" concrete slab with 6mil vapor barrier on 6" compacted sand

16" x16" x 4'-0" 
concrete pier with 4-
#4 rebar vertical on 
3'x3'x12" concrete 
footing with 4- #5 
rebar each way
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Note: All concrete 4,000 psi and soil bearing = 2,000 psf 
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4' - 6" 26' - 2 1/2"

4'6" sq. x12" 
concrete footing 
with 4- #4 rebar 
each way

126' - 0"
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30" x 12" concrete footing with 
2- #5 rebar cont. + #5 rebar @ 
12" O.C. transverse

12" x 4'-0" concrete frost wall with 
#5 rebar @ 12" O.C. both ways 

42" x 12" concrete footing with 
2- #5 rebar cont. + #5 rebar @ 
12" O.C. transverse

8" x 4'-0" concrete frost wall with 
#5 rebar @ 12" O.C. both ways 

30" x 12" concrete footing with 
2- #5 rebar cont. + #5 rebar @ 
12" O.C. transverse

8" x 4'-0" concrete frost wall with 
#5 rebar @ 12" O.C. both ways 

30" x 12" concrete footing with 
2- #5 rebar cont. + #5 rebar @ 
12" O.C. transverse

126' - 0"

24" x 24" (up to roof 
trusses) CMU pier with 5- #
6 rebar on each face with  
on 5'x3'x12" concrete 
footing with 4- #6 rebar 
each way at top and bottom
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16" x16" x 4'-0" 
concrete pier with 4-
#4 rebar vertical on 
5'x5'x12" concrete 
footing with 6- #4 
rebar each way
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4'6" sq. x12" 
concrete footing 
with 4- #4 rebar 
each way

1
' -

 0
"

3
' -

 0
"

1
' -

 0
"

1
0

' -
 4

"
1

' -
 8

"
3

' -
 0

"
1

' -
 6

"

4' - 6"

1' - 4"

6" concrete slab

8" x 8" laminated wood column

8" x 20" laminated wood beam

12" notch at exterior of 
concrete piers

4'-6" sq. x 12" concrete 
footing with 4- #4 rebar 
each way

16" x 16" concrete pier with 
4- #4 rebar vertical

3" x 4'-0" R-15 rigid 
insulation (taper at top) wrap 
concrete pier

ACT ceiling

4" x 8" notch at top of 
pier for insulation

Metal base connector

Simpson HL76 angle bracket 
(both sides of column), use 
8- 3/4" bolts each bracket

Simpson TPA39 tie plate at top 
of beams to secure 2 beams 
together, use SDS #10 x 1 1/2"

Concrete Block Pilaster:
16" x 16" concrete pilaster 
block; fill cores with concrete 
and 4- #4 rebar vertical

5' sq. x 12" concrete footing 
with 6- #4 rebar each way

2x treated plate with aluminum wall 
cap and drip ledge

4" ledge (treated 2x4 plate with 
1/2" anchor bolts @ 2'-0" O.C.)  
at 8" concrete block wall for 
truss bearing

16" x 16" concrete pier with 4-
#4 rebar vertical

8" concrete block horizontal 
reinforcement @ 16" O.C., fill 
cores with concrete with 2- #4 
rebar @ 4'-0" O.C.

3" x 4'-0" R-15 rigid insulation (taper 
at top) wrap concrete pier

2x6 furred wall:   
2x6 studs @ 16" O.C.
R-19 batt insulation
1/2" sheetrock at interior
Treated sill plate

Concrete bond beam with 2- #4 rebar

3-ply girder trusses

8" x 4'-0" concrete frost wall with 
#5 rebar @ 12" O.C. both ways 

30" x 12" concrete footing with 
2- #5 rebar cont. + #5 @ 12" 
O.C. transverse

Exterior Wall: 
2x6 studs @ 16" O.C. 
R-19 batt insulation
7/16" OSB Sheathing (Provide 
waterproof membrane + drainage 
mat at stone veneer) at ext. side
1/2" Sheetrock at int. side
Treated 2x6 sill plate with 1/2" 
anchor bolts @ 4'-0" O.C.
Double top plate

3" x 4'-0" R-15 rigid insulation (2" x 9" notch 
at interior of perimeter 8" frost wall)

8" x 20" laminated wood beam

Nail sheathing to plate with 8d nails @ 3" O.C.

Nail plate to beam with 8d x 3 1/2" nails @ 4" O.C.

Nail plate to beam with 8d x 3 1/2" nails @ 4" O.C.

5' - 0"

1
' -

 0
"

1
4

' -
 4

"
1

' -
 8

"

8" x 20" laminated beam

24" sq. CMU block column 
with 5- #6 rebar each face

3' x 5' x 12" concrete 
footing with 4- #6 rebar 
each way at top and bottom

Simpson ABR255 angle bracket at each side of 
beam to CMU column. Use 2- 1/2" bolts into CMU 
and 52- 0.162" x 2 1/2" nails to beam

2' - 0"
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Foundation Plan

1/4" = 1'-0"
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Column Detail
1/4" = 1'-0"
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Pilaster Pier Detail

1/4" = 1'-0"
4

Section 4
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CMU Column - Beam Attachment
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Rated 
Assembly
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Shear Wall

14' - 4" 8" x8" laminated wood column8" x8" laminated wood column

14'-4" Shear Wall:
7/16" OSB sheathing with 8d nails @ 4" O.C.
Double 2x6 studs at ends with HD7B with 7/8" 
HIT-HY200 V3 + HAS-V-36 (embed 14 3/4")
1/2" anchor bolts at bottom plate @ 16" O.C.
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EXTEND BLOCKING TO 18"

FROM CL OF TOILET WHERE

FLIP UP GRAB BAR IS REQ'D

18"

ACCESSIBLE FIXTURE INFORMATION

TOILET BLOCKING INFORMATIONTOILET GRAB BAR INFORMATIONSINK INFORMATION

HANDICAP NOTES
GENERAL:

-ALL DOORS MIN. 32"CLEAR WIDTH AND 1/2" MAX. THRESHOLD

-ALL DOORS TO HAVE LEVER HANDLES AT 34"-48" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR

-PROVIDE 18" MIN. CLEAR TO LATCH SIDE OF ENTRANCE DOORS

-ALL SWITCHES, RECEPTACLES, OUTLETS, AND CONTROLS TO BE 15"-44" HIGH AND SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND

-INSTALL PROTECTIVE COVERING ON ALL EXPOSED PIPES

GRAB BARS:

-ALL GRAB BARS TO BE 1 1/4" TO 1 1/2" DIAMETER STAINLESS STEEL

-SPACE BETWEEN GRAB BAR AND ADJACENT WALL OR PARTITIONS SHALL BE 1 1/2"

-FASTENERS AND MOUNTING SUPPORTS SHALL WITHSTAND 250 LB MIN. POINT LOAD

-GRAB BARS SHALL NOT ROTATE WITHIN THEIR FITTINGS

RESTROOM:

-PROVIDE 6" MIN. WATERPROOF BASE TRIM

-MINIMUM 30" X 48" CLEAR SPACE IN FRONT OF ALL BATH FIXTURES

-CONTROLLED DELIVERY TOILET TISSUE DISPENSERS AND NON-CONTINUOUS FLOW DISPENSERS SHALL NOT BE USED

-FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE HAND OPERATED OR AUTOMATIC AND SHALL BE MOUNTED ON WIDE SIDE OF TOILET AREA NO MORE THAN 44" ABOVE FLOOR

1 Hour Rated:
12" concrete block bearing 
wall; horizontal 
reinforcement @ 16" O.C., 
fill cores with concrete with 
2- #4 rebar @ 4'-0" O.C.

42" x 12" concrete footing 
with 2- #5 rebar cont. at top + 
#5 @ 12" O.C. transverse

8" x 4'-0" concrete frost wall with 
#4 rebar @ 12" O.C. both ways 

30" x 12" concrete footing with 
2- #5 rebar cont. + #5 rebar @ 
12" O.C. transverse

TV

36" Engineered Wood roof trusses @ 
2'-0" O.C. with 5/8" OSB sheathing

Roof drain (typ.)

Sloping rigid insulation (slope from 12" 
at exterior to 5" at roof drain)

Aluminum wall cap with drip ledge
2x treated plate with aluminum wall 
cap and drip ledge

4" ledge (treated 2x4 plate with 
1/2" anchor bolts @ 2'-0" O.C.)  
at 8" concrete block wall for 
truss bearing

Exterior Wall: 
2x6 studs @ 16" O.C. 
R-19 batt insulation
7/16" OSB Sheathing (Provide 
waterproof membrane + drainage 
mat at stone veneer) at ext. side
1/2" Sheetrock at int. side
Treated 2x6 sill plate with 1/2" 
anchor bolts @ 4'-0" O.C.
Double top plate

Roof:
Adhered membrane roof
Insulation Cover board
Sloping rigid insulation (Avg. R-40)
5/8" OSB sheathing

3" x 4'-0" R-15 rigid insulation (2" x 9" notch 
at interior of perimeter 8" frost wall)

Run adhered membrane roof over parapet
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Extend 2x6 parapet wall down to 
wall top plate between trusses
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12" x 4'-0" concrete frost wall with 
#5 rebar @ 12" O.C. each way

1
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8" concrete block horizontal 
reinforcement @ 16" O.C., fill 
cores with concrete with 2- #4 
rebar @ 4'-0" O.C.

3" x 4'-0" R-15 rigid insulation (taper 
at top of 12" frost wall)

6" concrete slab with 3" R-15 rigid insulation
on 6mil vapor barrier on 6" compacted sand

2x4 lateral bottom chord bracing @ 10'-0" O.C.

H2.5A Truss anchors

2x6 furred wall:   2x6 studs @ 16" O.C.
R-19 batt insulation
1/2" sheetrock at interior
Treated sill plate with 1/2" 
anchor bolts @ 4'-0" O.C.

H2.5A Truss anchors

Concrete bond beam with 2- #4 rebar

Concrete bond beam with 2- #4 rebar

8" x 20" laminated wood beam1
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2x6 ledger for top chord of trusses, use 
HILTI 5/8" HY200 anchor bolts @ 12" 
O.C. (embed 5 5/8")

8" x 20" laminated beam 

8"x8" laminated wood 
columns (between windows)

Exterior Wall (Below Windows):
2x6 studs @ 16" O.C. 
R-19 batt insulation
7/16" OSB Sheathing at ext. side 
(8d nails @ 12" O.C. intermediate 
and 6" O.C. at edges)
1/2" Sheetrock at int. side
Treated 2x6 sill plate with 1/2" 
anchor bolts @ 4'-0" O.C.
Double top plate
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2" 

1'-0"

3' - 6"28' - 10"

Wrap membrane 
roof up sloped 
trusses (flashing)

8" x 4'-0" concrete frost wall with 
#5 rebar @ 18" O.C. both ways 

24" x 12" concrete footing with 
2- #5 rebar cont.

3" x 4'-0" R-15 rigid insulation (2" x 9" 
notch in frost wall)

Aluminum soffit and 
aluminum fascia

Engineered wood 
trusses @ 2'-0" O.C., 
Fill trusses with R-60 
batt insulation, 6mil 
vapor barrier, T&G 
wood ceiling

8" x 8" laminated wood column

8" x 20" laminated beam

3-ply girder truss

Bulkhead below ACT ceiling 
(wrap in 5/8" sheetrock) 
between columns

2x8 top chord and outlookers

2x6 treated sill plate with 1/2" 
anchor bolts @ 4'-0" O.C.

54" x 42" Clerestory windows with 2- 2x10 header

3' x 3' x 12" concrete footing with 
4- #5 rebar each way

2x4 lateral bottom 
chord bracing @ 
10'-0" O.C.

H2.5A Truss anchors

H2.5A Truss anchors
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2x fascia board

3' - 6"28' - 10"

Signage

2x6 ceiling joists @ 16" O.C. at 
vestibule, fill with insulation, 5/8" 
sheetrock at ceiling

Typ. Interior Walls:
2x4 studs @ 16" 
O.C.
1/2" sheetrock both 
sides
Treated 2x4 sill 
plates

Dropped ceiling at exterior, 2x6 
ceiling joists @ 16" O.C., 1/2" OSB 
sheathing, vented aluminum soffit

4" concrete entryway

2x6 studs @ 16" O.C. with 7/16" OSB  sheathing 
both sides with 8d nails @ 3" O.C. to top and 
bottom plates, fill with R-19 batt insulation

8" x 20" laminated wood beam (rigid frame)

8" x 8" laminated wood column

4'6" sq. x 12" concrete footing with 4- #5 
rebar each way (typ all columns)

6" concrete slab with 3" 
R-15 rigid insulation on 6mil 
vapor barrier on 6" sand

3" x 4'-0" R-15 rigid insulation (entire frost 
wall interior perimeter 2" x 9" notch at top)

3- 1 3/4" x 11 1/4" 1.8e LVL header

p
a
ra

p
e
t

1
' -

 6
"

T
ru

s
s

3
' -

 0
"

6
"

B
.O

. 
A

C
T

 C
e

ili
n

g

1
1

' -
 6

"

8" x 20" laminated 
wood beam

8" x 8" laminated wood 
columns with galvanized 
metal column anchors

Engineered wood trusses @ 2'-0" O.C.

2x6 diagonal bracing 
@ 2'-0" O.C.

2x fascia board

16" x 16" concrete pier with 4-
#4 rebar vertical

126' - 0 1/2"

Typ. Brace at all Columns (both sides):
AE116 angle bracket with 2- 1/2" anchor bolts + 18- #10 x 1 1/2" screws
Use 1/2" HILTI HIT-HY200 V3 + HAS-V-36 (embed 4 1/2")
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at water closet

Door permitted to swing into 
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42" horizontal grab bar

18" vertical grab bar
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A103

Sections and Details

2022.54

Mondovi Public Library

6.9.23

OMC

RDJ

SE Corner of Hudson & Franklin Sts.

Mondovi, WI

No. Description Date

1/4" = 1'-0"
1

Section 1

1/4" = 1'-0"
2

Section 2

3/16" = 1'-0"
3

Section 3

3/8" = 1'-0"
4

ADA Restroom Detail

Roof:
Adhered membrane or metal standing seam
5" R-25 Rigid Insulation
5/8" OSB Sheathing

3/8" = 1'-0"
6

Restrooms

Roof:
Adhered membrane or metal standing seam
5" R-25 Rigid Insulation
5/8" OSB Sheathing

Typ. Brace at all Columns (both sides):
AE116 angle bracket with 2- 1/2" anchor bolts + 18- #10 x 1 1/2" screws
Use 1/2" HILTI HIT-HY200 V3 + HAS-V-36 (embed 4 1/2")



Smooth Block with Metal Panel (furring strips @ 2'-0" O.C.)

29' - 2 1/4"

Split-Face CMU Block

96' - 9 3/4"

1 Hour rated DenShield 
at Soffit and Fascia (this 
overhang only)

Scupper
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Exterior Elevations

2022.54

Mondovi Public Library

6.9.23

OMC

RDJ

SE Corner of Hudson & Franklin Sts.

Mondovi, WI

No. Description Date

3/16" = 1'-0"
1

East

3/16" = 1'-0"
2

North

3/16" = 1'-0"
3

West

3/16" = 1'-0"
4

South



97' - 2 1/2" 28' - 10"

overhang
3' - 6"
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36" Engineered Wood Roof Trusses (Flat) @ 2'-0" O.C.
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Roof drains, typ. 6

Slope roof insulationSlope roof insulation

Slope roof insulationSlope roof insulation

Scupper

3-ply girder truss (3'-0" deep flat)
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8" x 8" laminated wood column

8" x 8" laminated wood column
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Slope block wall

1 Hour Rated DenShield Soffit and Fascia

2x8 Outlookers @ 2'-0" O.C.

2x8 outlookers @ 2'-0" O.C.
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Roof Framing Plan

2022.54

Mondovi Public Library

6.9.23

OMC

RDJ

SE Corner of Hudson & Franklin Sts.

Mondovi, WI

No. Description Date

3/16" = 1'-0"
1

Roof Framing Plan

Structural Notes

Construction Class: VB
Occupancy Type: A-3

Importance Factor Cat II
Is = 1.0
Iw = 1.0
Ie = 1.0

Exposure Factor
Exposure B - Partially Exposed

Ce = 1.0
Thermal Factor Ct = 1.1

Loading:
Floor 100 PSF LL
Roof (Ground Snow) 50 PSF LL + 14.5 PSF DL
Roof (Snow Load) 38.5 PSF
Pf = 0.7(CeCtIs)Pg = 0.7 x 1.0 x 1.1 x 1.0 = 38.5
Wind Load 115 MPH
Soil Bearing 2,000 PSF (soil type GW)
Concrete 4,000 PSI

Wind Shear:
Roof Sheathing Use 5/8" OSB w/ 8d nails @ 6" 

O.C. at supported edges and 
12" O.C. intermediate supports

Exterior Endwalls Use 7/16" OSB w/ 8d nails @ 6" 
O.C. at supported edges and 
12" O.C. intermediate supports
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Schedules

2022.54

Mondovi Public Library
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OMC

RDJ

SE Corner of Hudson & Franklin Sts.

Mondovi, WI

No. Description Date

A
Single Pane Storefront Window

4'-6" x 7'-4"
Exterior

B
Fixed Clerestory Window

4'-6" x 3'-6"
Exterior

C
Double Pane Storefront Window

8'-0" x 7'-4"
Exterior

D
Triple Pane Storefront Window

13'-6" x 7'-4"
Exterior

E
Quad Pane Storefront Window

18'-5" x 7'-4"
Exterior

F
Quad Pane Storefront Window

19'-4" x 7'-4"
Exterior

G
Main Entrance Storefront Window/Doors

23'-7" x 10'-4"
Exterior

H
Main Entrance Vestibule Window/Doors

19'-5" x 10'-4"
Interior

J
Fixed Office Window

5'-0" x 4'-0"
Interior

K
Conference and Study Room Window/Door

7'-0" x 8'-0"
Interior

Door Schedule

Mark Door Type Height Width Location Notes

101 Aluminum
Storefront

8' - 0" 6' - 1 1/2" Main Entrance Provide panic
hardware

102 Aluminum
Storefront

8' - 0" 6' - 1 1/2" Vestibule Provide panic
hardware

103 Solid Core Wood,
HM Frame

7' - 0" 3' - 0" Director's Office

104 Solid Core Wood,
HM Frame

7' - 0" 3' - 0" Office

105 Insulated Metal 7' - 0" 3' - 0" East Exterior
Door

1 Hour Rated,
Self-Closing

106 Solid Core Wood,
HM Frame

7' - 0" 3' - 0" Mop

107 Solid Core Wood,
HM Frame

7' - 0" 3' - 0" Single RR

108 Solid Core Wood,
HM Frame

7' - 0" 3' - 0" Utility/Storage

109 Aluminum +
Glass, HM Frame

7' - 0" 3' - 0" Community
Room

110 Aluminum +
Glass, HM Frame

7' - 0" 3' - 0" Study Room

111 Solid Core Wood,
HM Frame

7' - 0" 3' - 0" Men's Restroom

112 Solid Core Wood,
HM Frame

7' - 0" 3' - 0" Women's
Restroom

113 Aluminum
Storefront

7' - 0" 3' - 0" South Exit Provide panic
hardware

L
East Exit - 1 Hour Rated

3'-0" x 7'-0"
Exterior
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